
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4360 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
 

 
W N W Area Manager: Steve Crocker 
Tel: 395 0966 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at St Margaret’s Church on the corner of  
Church Lane/Hall Park Avenue, Horsforth, Leeds 18  on 

Monday, 16th February, 2009 at 2.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale 
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon 
J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

 
A Barker - Horsforth 
B Cleasby - Horsforth 
C Townsley (Chair) - Horsforth 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon 
G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded
[...]
questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.   This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 15th December 2008. 
 
 

1 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  RELATIONSHIP AND REPORTING BETWEEN 
STREETSCENE SERVICES AND AREA 
COMMITTEES (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods outlining how Streetscene 
Services operates and on the working relationship 
between  Area Committees, Area Management 
and Streetscene Services. 
 

9 - 26 

9   
 

  RELATIONSHIP AND REPORTING BETWEEN 
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 
SERVICE, INCLUDING THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION TEAMS, AND AREA COMMITTEES 
(COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods outlining how Environmental 
Action Services operates, with particular focus on 
the Environmental Action Teams. 
 

27 - 
50 

10   
 

  PUBLIC CCTV IN THE NORTH WEST OUTER 
AREA (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on a overview of Leeds City 
Council Community Safety Public CCTV and its 
effectiveness over the past six years. 
 

51 - 
56 

11   
 

  PRICING AND LETTINGS POLICY FOR 
COMMUNITY CENTRES (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods outlining a revised Pricing 
and Lettings Policy to be implemented across 
Outer North West Leeds on behalf of the Area 
Committee. 
 

57 - 
70 

12   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing the Area 
Committee with a current position statement on the 
well-being budget, details of proposed projects and 
small grant applications received todate. 
 

71 - 
80 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods informing the Area 
Committee of progress on a number of projects in 
Outer North Leeds as determined by the Area 
Delivery Plan 2008-11. 
 

81 - 
86 

14   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT :CALENDAR OF 
EVENTS (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods seeking approval of the Area 
Committee for a timetable of events which will 
enable the Area Committee, with the support of the 
Area Management Team, to implement a calendar 
of communication and engagement activities. 
 

87 - 
90 

15   
 

  KEY MESSAGES FROM AREA COMMITTEE 
SUB GROUPS AND FORUMS (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing Member with an 
update and summary on progress made at the 
Area Committee sub groups and ward forums that 
have taken place since the last Area Committee 
meeting.  
 

91 - 
94 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 30th March 2009 at 2.00pm (venue to be 
confirmed) 
 
 
MAP OF TODAY’S MEETING 
 
St Margaret’s Church, located on the corner of 
Church Lane/Hall Park Avenue, Horsforth, Leeds 
18. 
 

95 - 
96 



NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2008

PRESENT: Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, 
C Campbell, J L Carter, R Downes and 
C Fox 

47 Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the December meeting of the North West 
(Outer) Area Committee held in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

48 Late Items
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair consented to the submission of a late item of 
business relating to traffic concerns on Brownberrie Lane/Bayton Lane/West 
End Lane/Layton Road (Agenda Item 3) (Minute 54 refers). The report was
late due to the short timescales involved in producing the report and obtaining 
information on any recent actions and updates regarding the matter. 

49 Declaration of Interests
The following personal interest were declared:-

Councillor J Bale in view of him living near Bayton Lane – Traffic Concerns 
on Brownberrie Lane/Bayton Lane/West End Lane/Layton Road (Agenda 
Item 3 (Minute 54 refers) 

Councillor C Townsley in his capacity as a Governor at Horsforth High 
School and of the fact that his daughter was employed as a teacher at 
Ralph Thoreseby High School – Revised Children’s Services 
arrangements for more effectively locality working with families (Agenda 
Item 8) (Minute 55 refers) 

Councillor R Downes in his capacity as a member, senior steward and 
caretaker of Otley Methodist Church sister church in Pool – Well-being 
budget report (Agenda Item 11) (Minute 56 refers) 

50 Apologies for Absence
Apologies  for absence were received on behalf of Councillor S Andrew, 
Councillor A Barker, Councillor B Cleasby, Councillor G Kirkland and 
Councillor G Latty. 

51 Open Forum
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th February, 2009

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



There were no members of the public present for this item and therefore no 
issues were raised. 

52 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd November 
2008 be approved as a correct record. 

49 Matters Arising from the Minutes
(a) Emptying of Bins on Old Pool Bank (Minute 38(a) refers)

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management informed the meeting 
that following the receipt of information from
[...]
well agreed to supply a copy of the 
latest crime figures for distribution to the Committee via the West North West 
Area Manager. 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 

clarification of the support from PCSOs to Neighbourhood  Watch Co-
ordinators

clarification of the type of crime associated with a recession 

the need for West Yorkshire Police to review PCSOs surgeries 

clarification if CCTV cameras were value for money and the need for the 
Committee to have a full report on this issue 
(The West North West Area Manager responded and informed the 
meeting that a progress report on CCTV from Leeds Watch would be 
presented to the February 2009 meeting for consideration)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th February, 2009

Page 5



clarification of the current prosecution procedure in relation to shops 
selling alcohol to under age children 

RESOLVED-
(a) That the contents of the report, together with the update from West 

Yorkshire Police be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes that a progress report on CCTV from Leeds 

Watch would be presented to the February 2009 meeting for 
consideration.

(Councillor R Downes left the meeting at 3.30 pm at the conclusion of the 
above item) 

54 Well-Being Budget Report
Referring to Minute 44 of the meeting held on 3rd November 2008, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing the Area 
Committee with a current position statement on the well-being budget, details 
of proposed projects and small grant applications received to date. 

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

In relation to the Outdoor Activities in North West project, at the request of the 
Chair, Paul Senior, Community Safety Officer, City Development attended the 
meeting to provide background information on the project. 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 

RESOLVED-
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 1.0 and 2.0 of the report now submitted. 
(c) That the following projects outlined in Section 3.0 of the report be dealt 

with as follows:- 

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation

Decision

Site–based gardener Parks and Countryside 
Service

Agreed
£10,500 revenue 

Otley Methodist
Church

Otley Methodist Church 
Community Development
Project

Agreed
£2,000 capital 

Holtdale Garage 
Sites

Highway Services Deferred to 
enable further 
discussions to 
take place with 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th February, 2009

Page 6



West North West 
Homes

Horsforth Library 
Scheme

North West Area 
Management

Agreed
£30,000
(£25,164 capital 
and £4,836 
revenue)

Ridgeside Play Area 
Refurbishment

Parks and Countryside 
Service

Agreed
£10,000 capital 

Outdoor Activities in 
North West 

Sport and Active 
Recreation (Leeds City 
Council)

Agreed
£6,476 revenue 
(£1,619 per ward)
and for a 
progress report 
on this scheme to 
be submitted to a 
future meeting 

(d) That approval be given to £1,297.27 being transferred from the 
Horsforth Library alteration project to cover the additional cost of re-
siting the Information Board as outlined in Section 3.8 of the report. 

(e) That in relation to the Ward Based Initiatives issue raised at the 
meeting, the West North West Area Manager be requested to forward 
details on the initiative to Members. 

(f) That the small grants as detailed in Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 of the 
report be noted. 

55 Area Manager's Report
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with progress on a number of projects and initiatives in 
Outer North West Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery Plan for 
2008-11.

Steve Crocker, West North West Area Manager  presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report, with specific 
reference to community engagement. 

Following a brief debate, Members requested a copy of the relevant 
legislation in respect of a Government duty on local authorities to inform, 
consult and involve local people in improving local services and the 
implications of this for Community Consultation. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th February, 2009

Page 7



The West North West Area Manager responded and agreed to forward the 
relevant excerpt from the 2006 Local Government White Paper “Strong and 
Prosperous Communities” to Members which explained the “duty to consult” 
in more detail. 

RESOLVED-
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That Horsforth ward and Otley and Yeadon ward be identified as 

potential venues for the first two ward based community engagement 
events and that further discussions be undertaken between Councillor
C Townsley and Councillor C Campbell and the West North West Area 
Manager on the theme of the events. 

(c) That the West North West Area Manager be requested to forward a 
copy of the relevant legislation in respect of a Government duty on 
local authorities to inform, consult and involve local people in improving
local services and the implications of this for Community Consultation 
to Members for their information/retention.

56 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing an update and summary on progress made at the Area Committee 
sub groups and ward forums that have taken place since the last Area 
Committee meeting. 

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

Specific reference was made to the need to invite the Chief Environmental 
Services Officer to the next meeting in February 2009 to discuss streetscene 
issues.

The Deputy Area Manager responded and informed the meeting that a report 
on Environmental Services would be submitted to the next meeting, together 
with the relevant key officers in attendance. 

RESOLVED-
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes that a report on Environmental Services

would be submitted to the February 2009 meeting for consideration, 
together with the relevant key officers in attendance. 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting
Monday 16th February 2009 at 2.00 pm (venue to be confirmed). 

(The meeting concluded at 4.25 pm) 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th February, 2009

Page 8



 
 
Report of The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Meeting: Outer North West Area Committee  
 
Date: 16 February 2009 
 
Subject: Relationship and Reporting between Streetscene Services and Area 
Committees 
   

        
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: ALL  
 

 

Originator: S Smith 
 
Tel:2474249 

Delegated Executive 
Function available for Call 
In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

X   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity   
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 

 

: 
        To outline the Streetscene Services function schedule and propose 

arrangements that will improve the working relationship between Area 
Committees, Area Management and Streetscene Services. 

        The report will briefly cover the current Streetscene Services 
arrangements, links with area management and elected members and 
current reporting mechanisms. 

        The report will also propose changes that will allow Area Committees to 
have more influence over the localised delivery of Streetscene Services. 

 

[...]
for money of Council service delivery 

• Improve the quality of democracy and find new ways to facilitate citizen participation 
in local government through the development of links between Ward Members and 
their communities. 

• To co-ordinate policy and service delivery between the local service providers. 
 

12.0 Recommendations 
12.1  Outer North West Area Committee members are invited to: 

Page 84



• note the contents of the report and comment on any aspect of the matters raised 
 

• suggest items for inclusion on future agendas 
 

Documents referred to in this report: 
 
Executive Board Report July 2008. 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
North West Outer Area Committee 
 
Date: 16th February 2009 
 
Subject: Community Engagement: Calendar of Events 
 

        
  
 
 

 
 
 
Executive Summary 

In November 2008, the Area Committee explored a framework for community engagement 
activities for Outer North West Leeds in 2009 and at its December meeting agreed how it 
would like to pursue this.  This report sets out a proposed calendar of neighbourhood and 
community based events for the approval of the Area Committee.  The calendar aims to 
introduce new ideas for reaching a wider sector of the community. 
 

Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members for a timetable of 
events which will enable the Area Committee, with the support of the Area 
Management Team, to implement a calendar of communication and engagement 
activities. 

Background 

2. The Council’s Executive Board has delegated responsibility for community 
engagement to the Area Committees through the Area Function Schedule.  Part of 
this responsibility requires the production of a local plan which includes a calendar 
of planned communication and engagement activities. 

3. At the last Area Committee meeting, members agreed to explore the suggesti
[...]
help deal 
with the problem.  

 
5.0 Yeadon Forum  
 
5.1 There has been no meeting of Yeadon forum since the last Area Committee 

meeting. The next forum will be a community engagement event held on 25th April. 
A number of organisations will be invited to showcase and discuss their services and 
answer questions from the public. 

 
6.0        Recommendations 
 
6.1   The Area Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
List of background documents: 
None 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

St Margaret’s Church is located on the corner of Church Lane/Hall 
Park Avenue, Horsforth, Leeds 18 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Relationship and Reporting between Streetscene Services and Area Committees (Council Function)
	9 Relationship and Reporting between Health and Environmental Action Service, including the Environmental Action Teams, and Area Committees (Council Function)
	10 Public CCTV in the North West Outer Area (Executive Function)
	11 Pricing and Lettings Policy for Community Centres (Executive Function)
	Appendix 2 CC Discount Schedule

	12 Well-being Budget Report (Executive Function)
	Appendix 1Well-being Report

	13 Area Manager's Report (Executive Function)
	14 Community Engagement :Calendar of Events (Executive Function)
	15 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums (Executive Function)
	16 Date and Time of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 30th March, 2009 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Latty in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, A Barker, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, C Fox and 
G Kirkland  

 
 
 

62 Deputy Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Deputy Chair welcomed everyone to the February meeting of the North 
West (Outer) Area Committee held at St Margaret’s Parish Centre, Horsforth, 
Leeds 18. 
 
He informed the meeting that the Chair, Councillor C Townsley had 
undergone an operation on Saturday morning and had conveyed his 
apologies for today’s meeting. Members of the Committee sent their best 
wishes to him for a speedy recovery. 
 

63 Declaration of Interests  
(a) The following personal interest was declared:- 
 

• Councillor B Cleasby in view of the fact that a friend of his resides 
adjacent to Otley former railway – Well-being budget report (Agenda 
Item 12) (Minute 72 refers) 

 
(b) The following personal and prejudicial interest was declared:- 
 

• Councillor C Fox in his capacity as a Member of Bramhope and Carlton 
Parish Council – Well-being budget report (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 72 
refers) 

 
64 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor S Andrew, 
Councillor J L Carter, Councillor R Downes and Councillor C Townsley. 
 

65 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
There were no issues raised by those members of the public who were in 
attendance. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 30th March, 2009 

 

66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th 
December 2008 be approved as a correct record. 
 

67 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
(a) Traffic Concerns on Brownberrie Lane/Bayton Lane/West 

EndLane/Layton Road (Minute 50 refers) 
 Councillor B Cleasby referred to the above issue and enquired on the 

latest developments in respect of implementing speed restrictions on 
Brownberrie Lane and Bayton Lane, Horsforth. 

 
Jane Pattison, North West Area Management responded and agreed to 
follow up this issue with the Principal Traffic Engineer. 

 
68 Relationship and Reporting between Streetscene Services and Area 

Committees  
Referring to Minute 56 of the meeting held on 15th December 2008, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report outlining how 
Streetscene Services operated and on the working relationship between Area 
Committees, Area Management and Streetscene Services. 
 
Graham Hollings, Streetscene Manager and Roger Foyle, Area Development 
Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for the Area Committee’s Environment and Streetscene Sub 
Group to address the issues contained within the report 

• the need to identify an accountable officer to tackle problem areas with 
Streetscene Services within Outer North West   

• clarification of the current number of staff employed by Streetscene 
Services (including CAST team employees) in Outer North West  
(The Streetscene Manager responded and informed the meeting that a 
total of 40 people were employed) 

• Streetscene’s standards in relation to manual litter picking and routine 
inspections 

• the possibility of Ward Members and officers establishing ‘walkabouts’ 
with officers from Streetscene and Environmental Action Teams on a 
regular basis with the aim of identifying ‘hot spots’ and problem areas 

• clarification of how the Council recognised the differences of 
aspirations of residents of the inner and outer areas towards the 
service provided by Streetscene  

• the need for the Area Committee to be supplied with Street Cleaning 
Services data in relation to Carr Lane, Rawdon over the last 14 months 

• the concerns expressed that the CAST team had limited capacity to 
engage in other areas of work when undertaking specific priority tasks 
e.g. leaf collection 

 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 30th March, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – 
(a)      That the contents of the report and the issues highlighted be noted. 
(b) That the report be referred to the next Area Committee’s Environment 

and Streetscene Sub Group for discussion. 
(c) That further discussions be undertaken between the West North West 

Area Manager and the Environmental Action and Streetscene Manager 
on establishing ‘walkabouts’. 

(d) That the Area Committee be supplied with street cleaning data in 
relation to Carr Lane, Rawdon. 

(e)  That reports on the service be made to the Area Committee on a six  
           monthly basis with the next report requested in July 2009. 
 

69 Relationship and Reporting between Health and Environmental Action 
Service, including the Environmental Action Teams, and Area 
Committees  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report outlining 
how Environmental Action Services operated, with particular focus on the 
Environmental Action Teams. 
 
Keith Gibson, Head of Service (Commercial and Business Support) 
Environment and Neighbourhoods presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the responsibilities between Environmental Action Services and 
Streetscene Services and the need for cross reporting arrangements to 
ensure that the service achieved its overall priorities 

• the current policy on commercial wheelie bins  
(The Head of Service responded and agreed to supply a copy of the 
policy to Members via the West North West Area Manager) 

• the procedure in relation to abandoned vehicles on private property 
and the need for official letters sent by the Council to residents to be 
made more clearer to avoid any confusion 

• clarification of local arrangements on zero tolerance that applied in 
some parts of the city in relation to the use of ‘A’ boards and the 
possibility of introducing this within Outer North West 

• the need for the Area Committee to receive information on ‘outcomes’ 
(as referred to in Section 4.3.2 of the report) to allow them to form an 
opinion on the basis outlined 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and the issues highlighted be noted. 
(b) That the report be referred to the next Area Committee’s Environment 

and Streetscene Sub Group for discussion of priorities and that the 
results of this be reported back to the Area Committee. 

(c) That this Committee supports the proposal for cross reporting 
arrangements between Environmental Action Services and 
Streetscene Services. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 30th March, 2009 

 

(d) That reports on the service be made to the Area Committee on a six 
monthly basis with the next report requested in July 2009. 

  
70 Public CCTV in the North West Outer Area  

Referring to Minute 53 of the meeting held on 15th December 2008, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted an overview of  
Leeds City Council Community Safety Public CCTV and its effectiveness over 
the past six years. 
 
Derek Whitehouse, CCTV Co-ordinator, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
presented the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In addition to this, the Deputy Chair invited comments from Inspector R 
Coldwell on CCTV provision within the North West Outer ward from the police 
perspective.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the number of CCTV cameras located in the Horsforth 
Ward 
(The CCTV Co-ordinator responded and confirmed that there were six 
in total) 

• the need for the CCTV camera at Morrisons on Town Street, Horsforth 
to be repositioned 
(The CCTV Co-ordinator responded and agreed to look into this 
matter) 

• the need for more CCTV cameras in relation to the Automatic Number 
Plate Recognition system  

• clarification of the technology and costings in combining CCTV and 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition cameras 

• details of the ‘hits’ protocol undertaken by the police in relation to the 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition system 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and the conclusions identified in Section 

10.0 be noted. 
(b) That arrangements be made through the Area Manager for the Area 

Committee to view, at first hand, the Community Safety Public CCTV 
system and the Automatic Number Plate Recognition system. 

(c) That this Committee notes that a full report on CCTV would be 
submitted to the Area Committee meeting in July 2009. 

(d) That the report be referred to the Community Safety Sub Group for 
consideration. 

 
71 Pricing and Lettings Policy for Community Centres  

Referring to Minute 31 of the meeting held on 22nd September 2008, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report outlining a 
revised Pricing and Lettings Policy to be implemented across Outer North 
West Leeds on behalf of the Area Committee. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 30th March, 2009 

 

Gerry Burnham, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of internal recharges and the reasons why the City Policy 
on lettings had retained this policy  

• the need to recognise that the public’s expectations was an important 
factor in this area of charging 

• the need for Members’ surgeries to be charged at nil cost in view of a 
public service being provided, except where a political restriction 
applied 

• the need for a ‘year on year’ annual increase in charges 

• the need to look into appropriate marketing of the community centres to 
increase their potential e.g. Yeadon Town Hall  

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the revised Pricing and Lettings Policy to be implemented in the 

outer north west community centres be endorsed in accordance with 
the report now submitted. 

(c) That approval be given to a ‘year on year’ annual increase in charges 
for lettings of 2.5%. 

(d) That approval be given to the indicative implementation date of 1st 
October 2009 and should this date be not achieved, the policy would 
be implemented as soon as operationally possible. 

 
72 Well-being Budget Report  

Referring to Minute 54 of the meeting held on 15th December 2008, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing the 
Area Committee with a current position statement on the well-being budget, 
details of proposed projects and small grant applications received to date. 
 
Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 1.0 and 2.0 of the report now submitted. 
(c) That the following projects outlined in Section 3.0 of the report be dealt 

with as follows:- 
  

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation 
 
 
 

Decision 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 30th March, 2009 

 

Yeadon Engine 
Fields – Fencing 
and Gates 

Friends of Engine Fields Agreed 
£5,920 revenue 
 
 

Cycle Storage and 
Parent Shelter 

St Peter and Paul 
Primary School 

Agreed 
£3,500 capital, subject 
to the shelter being 
made fire proof 
 

Bramhope Car Park 
Project 
 

Bramhope and Carlton 
Parish Council 

Agreed 
£15,000 capital 

Weekends of 
Action 

WNW Environmental 
Action Team 

Agreed 
£4,400  
(£1,100 per ward)  
 

Arthington 
Milestone 
Restoration Project 
 

Bramhope and Carlton 
Parish Council 

Agreed 
£1,700 revenue 
 

Otley Former 
Railway Tree 
Management 

Parks and Countryside 
Forestry Section 

Agreed 
£9,275.16, in principle, 
and subject to 
satisfactory ward 
member consultations 

 
(d) That approval be given to the request for transferring £2,000 of skips 

monies back into the Well-being revenue fund available for the 
remainder of the financial year. 

(e) That the small grants as detailed in Section 4.3 of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor C Fox, having previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the relation to the Bramhope Car Park and Arthington Milestone 
Restoration projects, left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon) 
 
(Councillor B Anderson left the meeting at 4.05pm at the conclusion of this 
item) 
 

73 Area Manager's Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with progress on a number of projects and initiatives in 
Outer North West Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery Plan for 2008-
2011. 
 
Steve Crocker, West North West Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 30th March, 2009 

 

(b) That in relation to the forthcoming improvement works on Yeadon 
Town Street, the West North West Area Manager be requested to 
ensure that maximum consultation takes place with traders in respect 
of access and car parking provision. 

 
74 Community Engagement: Calendar of Events  

Referring to Minute 43 of the meeting held on 3rd November 2008, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking approval of 
the Area Committee for a timetable of events which would enable the Area 
Committee, with the support of the Area Management Team, to implement a 
calendar of communication and engagement activities. 
 
Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for the Council to be represented at a forthcoming sports 
event at Trinity and All Saints College 

• clarification how Area Management were going to organise the events 

• the need to involve Elected Members in advertising and marketing the 
events 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the calendar of communication and 

engagement activities for Outer North West Leeds in 2009 in 
accordance with the report now submitted. 

 
75 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing an update and summary on progress made at the Area Committee 
sub groups and ward forums that have taken place since the last Area 
Committee meeting. 
 
Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday 30th March 2009 at 2.00 pm (venue to be confirmed) 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.20pm) 
 
 


